CITY OF CAMBRIDGE
MASSACHUSETTS
BOARD OF ZONING APPEAL
831 MASSACHUSETTS AVENUE
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139
617 349-6100

BZA APPLICATION FORM
Plan No: BZA-017278-2020
GENERAL INFORMATION

The undersigned hereby petitions the Board of Zoning Appeal for the following:

Special Permit : Variance : v Appeal : _
PETITIONER : Renato Fontes - C/0 Sean D. Hope, Esqg.
PETITIONER'S ADDRESS : 907 Mass Avenue Cambridge, MA 02139
LOCATION OF PROPERTY : 372 Concord Ave Cambridge, MA
TYPE OF OCCUPANCY : 4.31 ZONING DISTRICT: Residence B Zone
REASON FOR PETITION :

Additions

DESCRIPTION OF PETITIONER'S PROPOSAL :

Petitioner requests Variance relief to construct an addition for a new entry way, stairs

and Canopy.

SECTIONS OF ZONING ORDINANCE CITED :

Article 5.000 Section 5.31 (Table of Dimensional Requirements).

Article 10.000 Section 10.30 (Variance).

Original Signature(s) : J éﬂzb ‘ M

(Petitioner(s).{ﬁwner)

Sean D. Hope

(Print Name)

Address : 907 Massachusetts Avenue

Cambridge, MA 02139

Tel. No. : £17.492 0220

E-Mail Address : sean@hopelegal.com

Date : March 3rd 2020




BZA APPLICATION FORM - OWNERSHIP INFORMATION

To be completed by OWNER, signed before a notary and returned to
The Secretary of the Board of Zoning Appeals.

we___RENATQ  FONIES
(OWNER)
Address:_b3H WMainy o7 H I SONCHAM Ma 0318Q

State that T/We nwn the prapertv lorated at 310_ COMCQ@ H\/&

which is the subject of this zoning application.

The record title of this property is in the name of

372 CANCIRD _ AUE LLc,

*Pursuant to a deed of duly recorded in the date “ZIB ZQQ“Q , Middlesex South

County Registry of Deeds at Book , Page ; or
Middlesex Registry District of Land Court, Certificate No. QF Q035

Rook _LHH J Page ja}

ST TURE BY LAND OWNER OR
AUTHORIZED TRUSTEE, OFFICER OR AGENT*

*Written evidence of Agent's standing to represent petitioner may be requested.

Commonwealth of Massachusetts, County of m; SA Ig% | Y

The above-name Rikeiko Yo personally appeared before me,

this 25 of M 20@ ; and made oath that the above statement is true.
’7v&4ﬂ,+44ﬁ/v~ Notary

My commission expires lQl l@l 292(9 (Notary Seal).

@

MARIAN K. AGUILERA CERDA
Notary Publc Commonwealth of Massachusetis
My Commission Expires October 18, 2026

e If ownership is not shown in recorded deed, e.g. if by court order, recent

deed, or inheritance, please include documentation.




BZA APPLICATION FORM

SUPPORTING STATEMENT FOR A VARIANCE

EACH OF THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS FOR A VARIANCE MUST BE ESTABLISHED AND SET FORTH IN
COMPLETE DETAIL BY THE APPLICANT IN ACCORDANCE WITH MGL 40A, SECTION 10:

A)

B)

<

A Literal enforcement of the provisions of this Ordinance would involve a
substantial hardship, financial or otherwise, to the petitioner or appellant for
the following reasons:

A literal enforcement of the provisions of the Ordinance would involve a
substantial hardship to Petitioner because the existing dwelling’s entry is
located on Concord Avenue directly adjacent to an MBTA bus stop. This condition
causes a substantial hardship because the front steps are often wused a
seating/smoking area for Bus patrons.

Granting the requested relief to relocated the dwelling entrance will provide for
a safe and private main entry that is not possible without building in the front
yard setback (Variance relief) due to the siting of the building on a corner with
two front and side yards.

The hardship 1is owing to the following circumstances relating to the soil
conditions, shape or topography of such land or structures and especially
affecting such land or structures but not affecting generally the =zoning district
in which it is located for the following reasons:

The hardship is owing to the shape of the lot and the entrance location of the
non-conforming dwelling such that relocating the entrance (Alpine Street side)
would be building within the 15" front yard setback there by requiring Variance
relief. The building setback on Alpine Street is 13.8’ only 1’4” less than the
ordinance requirement for front yards.

DESIRABLE RELIEF MAY BE GRANTED WITHOUT EITHER:

1) Substantial detriment to the public good for the following reasons:

The requested addition will not negatively impact the adjacent residential
uses and will allow for an improve front entrance for the building occupants.

2) Relief may be granted without nullifying or substantially derogating from the
intent or purpose of this Ordinance for the following reasons:

The requested relief will not substantially derogate from the intent or
purpose of the ordinance because the requested relief allows for the existing
residential dwelling to be upgraded to modern standards and provides a more
functional front entrance for future occupants of the property.

* If You have any questions as to whether you can establish all of the applicable legal
requirements, you should consult with your own attorney.



BZA APPLICATION FORM

DIMENSIONAL INFORMATION

APPLICANT: Hope Legal law Offices PRESENT USE/OCCUPANCY : Two Family
LOCATION : 372 Concord Ave Cambridge, MA ZONE: Residence B Zone
PHONE : 6174920220 REQUESTED USE/OCCUPANCY : Two Family
EXISTING REQUESTED ORDINANCE 1
CONDITIONS CONDITIONS REQUIREMENTS
TOTAL GROSS FLOOR AREA: 3,543sf 3,512sf 2,200sf (max.)
LOT AREA: 4,400sf 4,400sf 5,000sf (min.)
RATIO OF GROSS FLOOR AREA .63 .63 -5 (max.)
TO LOT AREA: °
LOT AREA FOR EACH DWELLING UNIT: 2,200sf 2,200sf 2,500sf (min.)
SIZE OF LOT: WIDTH 45' 45' 50’ (min.)
DEPTH 99'g" 9918" n/a
SETBACKS IN FEET: FRONT 11.8' 11.8' 15! {(min.)
REAR n/a n/a n/a (min.)
LEFT SIDE 35.3' 35.3! 7.5' (min.)
RIGHT SIDE 5.4" 5.4' 7.5¢ (min.)
SIZE OF BLDG.: HEIGHT 31.5' 31.5' 35' {max.)
LENGTH 50'-1" 50'-1" n/a
WIDTH 25'+/- 25'+/- n/a
RATIO OF USABRE OPEN SPACE 38.1 39+ 39+ (min.)
TO LOT AREA:
NO. OF DWELLING UNITS: 2 2 2 (max.)
NO. OF PARKING SPACES: 4 4 2 (min. /max)
NO. OF LOADING AREAS: 0 0 n/a (min.)
DISTANCE TO NEAREST BLDG. 17! n/a 10’ (min.)
ON SAME LOT:

Describe where applicable, other occupancies on same lot, the size of adjacent buildings on same lot,
and type of construction proposed, e.g.; wood frame, concrete, brick, steel, etc.

renovation of existin wood-framed bulding

1. SEE CAMBRIDGE ZONING ORDINANCE ARTICLE 5.000, SECTION 5.30 (DISTRICT OF DIMENSIONAL
REGULATIONS) .

2. TOTAL GROSS FLOOR AREA (INCLUDING BASEMENT 7'-0" IN HEIGHT AND ATTIC AREAS GREATER THAN 5')
DIVIDED BY LOT AREA.

3. OPEN SPACE SHALL NOT INCLUDE PARKING AREAS, WALKWAYS OR DRIVEWAYS AND SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM
DIMENSION OF 15°'.



CITY OF CAMBRIDGE
MASSACHUSETTS
BOARD OF ZONING APPEAL
831 MASSACHUSETTS AVENUE
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139
617 349-6100

BZA APPLICATION FORM

GENERAL INFORMATION

The undersigned hereby petitions the Board of Zoning Appeal for the following:

Special Permit : Variance : Vi
PETITIONER : Renato Fontes - C/0 Sean D. Hope, Esq. :
PETITIONER'S ADDRESS : 907 Mass Avenue Cambridge, MA 02139
LOCATION OF PROPERTY : 372 Concord Ave Cambridge, MA
TYPE OF OCCUPANCY : 4.31 ZONING DISTRICT: Residence B Zone
REASON FOR PETITION :

Additions

DESCRIPTION OF PETITIONER'S PROPOSAL :

Petitioner requests Variance relief to construct an addition for a new entry way, stairs

and Canopy.

SECTIONS OF ZONING ORDINANCE CITED :

Article 5.000 Section 5.31 (Table of Dimensional Requirements).

Article 10.000 Section 10.30 (Variance).

Original Signature(s) : é_, D ‘ Q/\/

(Petitioner(s) / Gvner)

Sean D. Hope

(Print Name)

Address : 907 Massachusetts Avenue

Cambridge, MA 02139

Tel. No. : A17 492 0220

E-Mail Address : sean@hopelegal.com

Date : March 3rd 2020




. ‘ P
CITY OF CAMBRIDG.
- Massachusetts
BOARD OF ZONING APPEAL
831 Mass Avenue, Cambridge, MA.
617) 349-6100

April 15,2020

Sean D. Hope, Esq.
907 Mass Avenue
Cambridge, MA 02139

RE: 372 Concord Avenue — BZA-017278-2020

Dear Mr. Hope,
I am writing to ybu in regard to your above up-coming Board of Zoning Appeal Hearing.

_ At this time the City will not be holding any non-essential public meetings due to the COVID-19
Pandemic and the City Manager’s closure of all City buildings to non-essential business. On April 3, 2020, the
Governor signed into law Chapter 53 of the Acts of 2020 (“Act”), which extends all land use permitting
deadlines until after the State of Emergency is lifted. In light of the extensions provided for in the Act and the
closure of City buildings, at this time the Board of Zoning Appeal will be rescheduling all public hearings in

. accordance with the extensions permltted under the Act. You will receive notice of the new date, once the

hearing is rescheduled.

Thank you for your patience and understah'ding during thls qnprecedented time. -

éc(/d/éo

Mana Pac’heco
Administtative Assistant

Smcerely,



372 CONCORD AVENUE - CAMBRIDGE, MA 02138

CONCEPT DESIGN - 20 FEBRUARY 2020

GENERAL NOTES

1. ALL WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED IN CONFORMANCE WITH ANY AND ALL MASSACHUSETTS STATE

AND LOCAL BUILDING CODES, THE AMERICANS FOR DISABILITIES ACT, AND ANY RULES OR REGULATIONS
HAVING JURISDICTION OVER SUCH WORK. ALL APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS IN THESE REGULATIONS
SHALL BE FOLLOWED AS IF CONTAINED IN THE CONCEPT DRAWINGS.

PERSPECTIVE FROM CORNER OF CONCORD AND ALPINE

2. THE OWNER OR CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING ANY PERMITS AND INSPECTIONS
REQUIRED FOR THEIR WORK, AND SHALL INCLUDE IN THEIR CONTRACT PRICE ALL COSTS AND COORDINATION
NECESSARY FOR SECURING THE PERMITS AND INSPECTIONS.

3. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY IN THE FIELD MEASUREMENTS OF ANY AND ALL EXISTING FEATURES,
STRUCTURES, SITE GRADES, UTILITIES, OR CONDITIONS AND SHALL COORDINATE ALL NEW WORK IN
ACCORDANCE WITH SUCH MEASUREMENTS, AND NOTIFY THE CLIENT AND A/E CONSULTANTS IN WRITING
OF ANY DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN DRAWINGS AND FIELD CONDITIONS PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF
WORK, AND AT TIME DISCREPANCY IS DISCOVERED.

4. ANY EXISTING ITEMS, EQUIPMENT, AND MATERIALS ON THE PROJECT SITE NOT BEING REUSED SHALL
EITHER BE TURNED OVER TO THE CLIENT OR LEGALLY DISCARDED FROM THE PROJECT SITE AT THE
CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE AND ONLY AFTER CONFIRMATION AND APPROVAL BY THE CLIENT.

5. ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS AND NEW WORK SHALL BE PROTECTED FROM DAMAGE DURING ALL PHASES
OF THE CONSTRUCTION BY THE CONTRACTOR, AND ANY DAMAGED AREAS SHALL BE REPAIRED TO THE
APPROVAL OF THE CLIENT SO AS TO MATCH EXISTING ADJACENT CONDITIONS, AND AT THE EXPENSE OF
THE CONTRACTOR.

6. WHERE DEMOLITION CAUSES UNEVENNESS OR VOIDS IN EXISTING STRUCTURE OR CONSTRUCTION TO
REMAIN, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PATCH AND REPAIR ALL DAMAGED AREAS AS REQUIRED TO MAKE READY
FOR ANY INSTALLATION OF NEW FINISH WORK AND/OR TO TERMINATE EXISTING CONSTRUCTION.

7. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN COORDINATION OF ALL WORK WITH OTHER CONTRACTORS AND THE
CLIENT TO ENSURE QUALITY OF THE WORK AND TIMELY COMPLETION OF THE WORK.

8. NO EXTRA WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED BY ANY CONTRACTOR WITHOUT PRIOR WRITTEN APPROVAL BY
THE CLIENT. ANY EXTRA WORK PERFORMED WITHOUT APPROVAL BY THE CLIENT SHALL BE AT THE
CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE.

9. ANY PROPOSED CHANGES TO THE WORK SHOWN ON THE CONCEPT DRAWINGS SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO
THE CLIENT IN WRITING FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO ANY WORK BEING PERFORMED, AND CONTRACTOR SHALL
INDICATED THE DATE, THE PROPOSED CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE, AND THE CHANGE IN THE CONTRACT
WORK SCOPE.

10. THE CONCEPT DRAWINGS INDICATE THE GENERAL SCOPE OF THE PROJECT INTENT IN TERMS OF THE
ARCHITECTURAL AND STRUCTURAL DESIGN. THE DRAWINGS DO NOT NECESSARILY INDICATE OR DESCRIBE
ALL ITEMS IN DETAIL AS MAY BE REQUIRED FOR THE PERFORMANCE AND PROPER COMPLETION OF THE
WORK SCOPE. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE AND BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL NECESSARY MEANS AND
METHODS REQUIRED TO PERFORM THE WORK INDICATED IN THESE CONCEPT DRAWINGS.

11. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ADEQUATELY BRACING, SHORING AND PROTECTING ALL
NEW AND EXISTING WORK AGAINST DAMAGE, BREAKAGE, COLLAPSE, DISTORTIONS, AND OFF ALIGNMENT
ACCORDING TO STANDARDS OF GOOD PRACTICE, SAFETY AND APPLICABLE CODES AND REGULATIONS.

12. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL GIVE A WARRANTY FOR HIS/HER WORK FOR A PERIOD OF ONE YEAR FROM THE
DATE OF FINAL COMPLETION.

13. ALL DIMENSIONS SHOWN TO FACE OF FINISH WALL. CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS.

14. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VISIT THE SITE AND BE THOROUGHLY ACQUAINTED WITH THE PROJECT PRIOR
TO SUBMITTING A PRICE. ADDITIONAL MONEY WILL NOT BE GRANTED FOR WORK NOT CLARIFIED PRIOR TO
BIDDING.

ENERGY CODE COMPLIANCE

1. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING ENERGY

CODE COMPLIANCE PRIOR TO THE CLOSING OF WALLS. THE PROPER

ENERGY CONSULTANT, HERs RATER, OR OTHER ALLOWED PROFESSIONAL

SHALL PERFORM THE FINAL INSPECTIONS ASSOCIATED WITH THE CONSTRUCTION
REQUIREMENTS AT THE DIRECTION OF THE CONTRACTOR.

2. PROVIDE R-30 INSULATION IN ALL EXPOSED FLOOR JOIST CAVITIES.
3. PROVIDE R-21 INSULATION IN ALL EXPOSED EXTERIOR STUD WALL CAVITIES.

Cambridgs
Montessori Schoo

4. PROVIDE R-49 INSULATION IN ALL EXPOSED ROOF JOIST CAVITIES.

372, Concord Avenue

5. PROVIDE R-19 INSULATION IN ALL EXPOSED BASEMENT STUD WALL CAVITIES.
INSULATION MUST BE NON-WATER SENSITIVE.

SOIL TESTING

1. THERE HAS BEEN NO SOIL TESTING PROVIDED TO THIS OFFICE FOR
THIS PROJECT. THE ARCHITECT AND STRUCTURAL ENGINEER ACCEPT ' 7 4
NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR EXISTING SOIL CONDITIONS. ' Z

= Tobin Montessori J

House of Ch%ﬁg Q

ot N
)

2. ANY SOIL BEARING CAPACITY OF THIS FOUNDATION SYSTEM IS DESIGNED
BASED ON A 2 TON MINIMUM SOIL BEARING CAPACITY. IT SHALL BE THE
CONTRACTOR'S OR OWNER'S RESPONSIBILITY TO DETERMINE SUITABLE
SOIL AND VERIFY THE BEARING PRESSURE.

3. IF A SUITABLE SOIL THAT CAN WITHSTAND A 2 TON BEARING CAPACITY IS
NOT AVAILABLE, THIS OFFICE SHOULD BE CONTACTED BY THE CONTRACTOR
OR OWNER FOR A FOUNDATION REDESIGN.

372 Concor

7

d

Avenue

/).

DRAWING LIST

PORT ONE DESIGN LLC
207 MARION ST #3
BOSTON, MA 02128

SHEET

DESCRIPTION

NOTES

A-000

COVER

EX-201

EXISTING CONDITIONS ELEVATIONS

A-101

PROPOSED FLOOR PLANS

A-201

PROPOSED ELEVATIONS

A-301

PROPOSED BUILDING SECTIONS AND ENTRY DETAIL

PROSPECT REALTY & ADVISORS
419 MT. AUBURN ST.
WATERTOWN, MA 02472

DESCRIPTION

WALL TYPES

NOTES

w1

2X6 WD STUDS @ 16" O.C. W. RESILIENT CHANNEL AND
(1) LAYER 5/8" GWB EA. SIDE. FILL STUD CAVITY W.

ROXUL MINERAL WOOL INSULATION

1-HR RATED

W2

2X4 WD STUDS @ 16" O.C. W. (1) LAYER 1/2" GWB EA. SIDE

372 CONCORD AVE
RENOVATION
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02138

W3

2X6 WD STUDS @ 16" O.C. W. (1) LAYER 1/2" GWB EA. SIDE

W4

2X4 WD STUDS @ 16" O.C. W. (1) LAYER 1/2" GWB

W5

EXISTING EXT. WALL W. WEATHER BARRIER, 1/2" EXT.
GRADE SHEATHING, R-21 INSULTATION, POLY VAPOR
BARRIER, AND (1) LAYER 1/2" GWB (INTERIOR)

*NOTES:

1. SEE NOTES ON PLANS FOR SPECIALTY WALL FINISHES.

2. ALL INTERIOR WALLS TO BE PAINTED WITH SATIN FINISH. COLORS TBD - ASSUME
STANDARD FIELD COLOR W. ONE ACCENT WALL PER BEDROOM.
3. USE MOISTURE-RESISTANT GWB AT ALL WET AREAS OR LOCATIONS WHERE
EXPOSURE TO WATER/CONDENSATION IS LIKELY BASED UPON INTENDED

PROGRAMMATIC USE.

DOOR SCHEDULE

DESCRIPTION STYLE TYPE
D1 3-0"Wx 7'-8"HW. 10" SIDELITE (EXT) 1-PANEL, FG SWING
D2 3-0"Wx 6'-8"H (EXT) 1-PANEL, FG SWING
D3 60" Wx 6-8" H (EXT) 1-PANEL, FG SLIDER
D4 2-8"Wx6-8"H 2-PANEL, FLAT | SWING
D5 50" Wx 6'-8" H DOUBLE 2-PANEL, FLAT | SWING

*NOTES:

1. HINGE-SIDE DOOR R.O. TO BE LOCATED 4" OFF FACE OF GWB OR CENTERED PER
PLANS UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
2. INTERIOR SWING DOORS TO BE 2-PANEL SHAKER STYLE (NO PANEL MOULD).

3. FIELD VERIFY ALL R.O. DIMENSIONS PRIOR TO PLACEMENT OF DOOR ORDER AND
NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF DISCREPANCIES (IF ANY).

THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF THE ARCHITECT AND SHALL BE
USED ONLY FOR THE PURPOSE FOR WHICH IT WAS ISSUED. IT SHALL
NOT BE COPIED, REPRODUCED OR OTHERWISE USED, NOR SHALL
SUCH INFORMATION BE FURNISHED IN WHOLE OR IN PART TO
OTHERS EXCEPT IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE TERMS OF ANY
AGREEMENT UNDER WHICH THIS DRAWING WAS ISSUED, OR WITH
PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE ARCHITECT, AND SHALL BE
RETURNED UPON REQUEST.

CONCEPT DESIGN
NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

ISSUED: 20 FEB 2020

DRAWN BY: TC

CHECKED BY:

WINDOW SCHEDULE

SIZE STYLE COLOR
A 2-8"W x 5-6"H AWNING BLACK
B 2-0"Wx 5-6"H AWNING BLACK
c 2-8"Wx4-6"H AWNING BLACK
D 1-8"Wx5-6"H AWNING BLACK
E 4-6"Wx6-6"H FIXED / AWNING (CUSTOM) BLACK

PLUMBING FIXTURE SCHEDULE

UNIT

BATHROOM

KITCHEN

#1

4 TOILETS, 4 SINKS/FAUCETS, 2 TUBS, 1 SHOWER | 1 SINK

| FAUCET

#2

4 TOILETS, 4 SINKS/FAUCETS, 2 TUBS, 1 SHOWER | 1 SINK

/ FAUCET

TOTAL

8 TOILETS, 8 SINKS/FAUCETS, 4 TUBS, 2 SHOWER

2 SINKS / FAUCETS

AREA CALCULATIONS
EXISTING

FLOOR

UNIT

BASEMENT

1,146 SF

#

2BD/MBA =1,

743 SF

FIRST

1,214 SF

#2

2BDMBA =1,

800 SF

SECOND

1,183 SF

BOSTON
MASSACHUSETTS

TOTAL

3,643 GSF

TOTAL

3,543 SF

PROPOSED

FLOOR

UNIT

BASEMENT

1,146 SF

#

3BD/3.5BA =

1,798 SF

FIRST

1,183 SF

#2

3BD/3.5BA =

1,714 SF

SECOND

1,183 SF

TOTAL

3,512 GSF

TOTAL

3,512 SF

A-000




GRAPHIC SCALE
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THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF THE ARCHITECT AND SHALL BE
USED ONLY FOR THE PURPOSE FOR WHICH IT WAS ISSUED. IT SHALL
NOT BE COPIED, REPRODUCED OR OTHERWISE USED, NOR SHALL
SUCH INFORMATION BE FURNISHED IN WHOLE OR IN PART TO
OTHERS EXCEPT IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE TERMS OF ANY
AGREEMENT UNDER WHICH THIS DRAWING WAS ISSUED, OR WITH
PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE ARCHITECT, AND SHALL BE
RETURNED UPON REQUEST.

CONCEPT DESIGN
NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

ISSUED: 20 FEB 2020

DRAWN BY: TC

CHECKED BY: PB
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ZONING TABLE LEGAL REFERENCE TABLE
ZONING SEsEE CURRENT OWNER OF 372 CONCORD AVENUE, LEGEND CONSTRUCTION NOTES
DISTRICT RECORD: LLC DIG SAFE NOTE BB BITUMINOUS BERM
THE VALUES LISTED IN THIS TABLE 134 MAIN STREET, UNIT 7, BCC BITUMINOUS CONCRETE CURB 1. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REPORT TO THE OWNER AND ENGINEER ANY SIGNIFICANT VARIATIONS IN EXISTING
REFER TO VARIOUS METRICS MEASURED REQUIRED EXISTING PROPOSED OWNER ADDRESS: STONEHAM, MA 02180 BDF BOARD FENCE SITE CONDITIONS FROM THOSE SHOWN ON THESE PLANS. ANY PROPOSED REVISIONS TO THE WORK, IF
AND REPORTED IN DIFFERENT UNITS UNDERGROUND UTILITY LOCATIONS ARE NOT GUARANTEED. BIT BITUMINOUS CONCRETE REQUIRED BY THESE SITE CONDITIONS, SHALL NOT BE UNDERTAKEN UNTIL REVIEWED BY THE OWNER AND
AREA 5,000 S.F. 4,400+ S.F. 4,400+ S.F. (EXIST) ASSESSORS PARCEL ID: 260—-35 glﬁilc CHAIN nggNE%hécT:lé THE ENGINEER.
MINIMUM AREA / DWELLING UNIT | 2,500 S.F. 2,200+ S.F. 2,200+ S.F. (EXIST) DEED REFERENCE: LC DOC 1828873 IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO CPP CORRUGATED RETAINING [}"Sék 2. ml::r %{érégggc:g sgig&l:llb rTSfmFY THE RELEVANT TOWN DEPARTMENTS AT LEAST 48 HOURS IN ADVANCE OF
LOT -
B e i = = R D PLAN REFERENCE: LC CASE 13538 A VERIFY LOCATIONS AND ELEVATIONS OF EXISTING UTILITIES EH -
PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF ANY CONSTRUCTION. DSK DISK 3. IN ORDER TO PROTECT THE PUBLIC SAFETY DURING CONSTRUCTION, THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR
WIDTH 50 FT. 45 FT. 45 FT. (EXIST) LC CASE 12809 D DWP DETECTABLE WARNING PAD INSTALLING AND MAINTAINING AT ALL TIMES NECESSARY SAFETY DEVICES AND PERSONNEL, WARNING
LIGHTS, BARRICADES, AND POLICE DETAILS.
FRONT 15 FT. 1.8 FT. 11.8 FT. DIGSAFE IS TO BE NOTIFIED 72 BUSINESS HOURS IN FG-FG HNISH(P;ZESFI(-;?&E
MINIMUM ADVANCE OF CONSTRUCTION. CALL DIGSAFE AT 811 4. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REGULARLY INSPECT THE PERIMETER OF THE PROPERTY TO CLEAN UP AND
YARD 5.4 FT. 35.3 FT. 5.4 FT. 35.3 FT. s .
pSETBACK SIBE .5 FT. (WEST) | (SouTH) [ (WEST) | (SOUTH) ﬂ MNDS&?EMERE REMOVE LOOSE CONSTRUCTION.
i AR PPy i Rk PIF PICKET FENCE 5. IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO INSTITUTE EROSION CONTROL MEASURES ON AN
PRF POST & RAIL FENCE AS NECESSARY BASIS, SUCH THAT EXCESSIVE SOIL EROSION DOES NOT OCCUR. MEASURES SHALL INCLUDE
MAXIMUM ——_— —— 31.5 FT. (EXIST) P\R PAVER HAY BALE DIKES ALONG THE PERIMETER OF CUTS AND FILLS, MULCHING, AND PLANTING OF DISTURBED
BUILDING ROiHING  HEICH T RD ROOF DRAIN AREAS AS SOON AS PRACTICABLE.
DIMENSIONS
RaEhEEN FLOGR ARER RATIO " — 0.63 (EXIST) ggw SR RESTEQEGB?\!%E 6. AT THE END OF CONSTRUCTION THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE ALL CONSTRUCTION DEBRIS AND
-A-R. ST STOCKADE. FENCE SURPLUS MATERIALS FROM THE SITE. A THOROUGH INSPECTION OF THE WORK PERIMETER IS TO BE MADE
AND ALL DISCARDED MATERIALS, BLOWN OR WATER CARRIED DEBRIS, SHALL BE COLLECTED AND REMOVED.
LOT MINIMUM 40% 38.1% 40.8% STK HUB STAKE
COVERAGE. UREN, SEACE STP STEP 7. AT THE END OF CONSTRUCTION, AFTER ALL DISTURBED AREAS HAVE BEEN STABILIZED, THE CONTRACTOR
STW STONEWALL SHALL CLEAN THE SUMPS OF ALL CATCH BASINS AND THE INVERTS OF ALL DRAINS.
UP# UTILITY POLE W/ NUMBER
VGC VERTICAL GRANITE CURB 8. THE CONTRACTOR IS TO VERIFY THE LOCATION, SIZE, AND DEPTH OF EXISTING UTILITIES PRIOR TO TAPPING
WS WOOD STEP INTO, CROSSING OR EXTENDING THEM. IF THE PROPOSED WORK POSES A CONFLICT WITH THE EXISTING
we WATERGATE UTILITIES, THE ENGINEER IS TO BE NOTIFIED PRIOR TO THE CONTRACTOR CONTINUING.
LOCUS MAP :fﬁ w:"TgE a%‘%g 9. ALL PVC SANITARY SEWER IS TO BE SDR 35 WITH RUBBER RING JOINTS. ALL PVC STORM DRAIN
WRW WOOD RETAINING WALL (PERFORATED OR SOLID) SHALL BE SDR 35, ADS TYPE N12 POLYETHYLENE PIPE OR APPROVED EQUAL;
1"=500' WSO WATER SHUTOFF EXCEPT FOR ROOF DRAINS WHICH SHALL BE DUCTILE IRON. WATER MAIN IS TO BE CLASS 52 CEMENT
LINED DUCTILE IRON.
10. THE TOWN OF CAMBRIDGE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS IS TO BE NOTIFIED PRIOR TO THE START OF
PILLAN NOTES WORK ON ALPINE STREET OR CONCORD AVENUE.
11. STANDARD PAVEMENT AREAS SHALL HAVE 12 INCHES OF GOOD, CLEAN BANK—RUN GRAVEL, CONFORMING
1. THE PROPERTY LINES AND EXISTING CONDITIONS SHOWN HEREON ARE 6. ALL FLOWERING PLANTS, SHRUBS, OR TREES MAY NOT BE SHOWN WITHIN | CERTIFY THAT THIS SURVEY AND PLAN WERE PREPARED IN ACCORDANCE WITH TO MDPW M1.03.1, WITH NO STONES LARGER THAN 3" IN DIAMETER AND SHALL BE PLACED AND ROLLED
THE RESULT OF AN ON—THE—GROUND INSTRUMENT SURVEY PERFORMED LANDSCAPING AREAS. IT IS MEANT FOR ILLUSTRATIVE PURPOSES ONLY WITH AT LEAST A TEN TON ROLLER. THE SURFACES SHALL BE WET DURING ROLLING TO BIND THE
BY LIGHTHOUSE LAND SURVEYING LLC ON DECEMBER 1, 2019. AND NOT MEANT AS A COMPLETE INVENTORY OF ALL VEGETATION THAT THE PROCEDURAL AND TECHNICAL STANDARDS FOR THE PRACTICE OF LAND MATERIAL. ALL STONES OF 4” DIAMETER OR LARGER SHALL BE REMOVED FROM THE SUB—BASE PRIOR TO
MAT EXIST. SIZES REFLECT APPROXIMATE TRUNK DIAMETER AT BREAST SURVEYING IN THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS, TITLE 250 CMR 6.00. PLACING BASE MATERIAL.
2. SURVEY TRAVERSE POINTS 1 AND 2 WERE OBSERVED WITH A CARLSON HEIGHT OR APPROXIMATE DIAMETER OF SHRUB WIDTH.
BRX6+ GPS RECEIVER USING THE MASSDOT MaCORS RTK NETWORK. 12. STANDARD PAVEMENT AREAS SHALL BE PAVED TO A THICKNESS OF 3" MEASURED AFTER COMPACTION,
7. THE SUBJECT PROPERTY FALLS IN SPECIAL FLOOD HAZARD ZONE X, T WITH A 1-1/2" BINDER COURSE AND 1—1/2" TOP COURSE OF CLASS | BITUMINOUS CONCRETE PAVEMENT,
HORIZONTAL DATUM: AREAS OF 0.2% ANNUAL CHANCE FLOOD, AS THE SUBJECT PROPERTY IS P OF B HPE -
ggggﬁcgg%lfggs SHETE CLAE — RARGAND: Z0NE NAUSS (2011) FLETTEL BStaie DR THEE REO0D INGERANEE DECETEE;"AP FOUND AS: —_— 13. THE AGGREGATE SHALL BE COMPOSED, MIXED AND LAID HOT IN TWO COURSES AS SPECIFIED IN THE
00 - U E / "COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS FOR HIGHWAY AND BRIDGES®, 1988
COMMUNITY CAMBRIDGE RICHARD EDITION SECTION 460 FOR CLASS | BITUMINOUS CONCRETE PAVEMENT, AS SPECIFICALLY SET FORTH IN
VERTICAL DATUM: MAP NUMBER 25017C0419E REID. SECTION 460.20 AND 460.82.
NORTH AMERICAN VERTICAL DATUM OF 1988 (GEOID 12B) — US FEET EFFECTIVE DATE JUNE 4, 2010 N\  No. agest . .
A\ " 1 S SN PAEUEN MO FO WL TN SXCAATON QTSI L o A of
3. ALL ON—THE—GROUND OBSERVATIONS WERE PERFORMED USING LEICA 8. NO PART OF THIS DOCUMENT MAY BE REPRODUCED, STORED IN A ' 4 "
EWL'%SQEQN}EEME&POA&NI%EEH OFTSFE’&FS’Q'E';& S}E %%RQLNE%R?EGOS?;E"&SE ( ] VRNSUREZ) «f )| 15. EROSION CONTROL GRASS MIXTURE (SIDE SLOPE GREATER THAN 4 HORIZONTAL TO 1 VERTICAL) FOLLOWING
4, THE LEGAL STATUS OF THE STREETS AND/OR WAYS SHOWN HEREON, \ 2/ TP XD e/ 2. COMPLETION OF GRADING. THE FOLLOWING SEED MIX SHALL BE APPLIED:
WHETHER THEY ARE PUBLIC OR PRIVATE, WAS NOT MADE PART OF THIS CONSULTANTS, INC. ANY MODIFICATIONS TO THIS DOCUMENT WITHOUT x\_g\,ﬁ/ IABAL/ f_f‘\/»-\,w <
SURVEY. ' THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF ENGINEERING DESIGN CONSULTANTS, INC. ] ’ \ / TYPE OF SEED % BY WEIGHT
SHALL RENDER THE DOCUMENT INVALID AND UNUSABLE. / ) FEBR Y CREEPING RED FESCUE 30
5. THE LOCATION OF UNDERGROUND UTILITIES ARE APPROXIMATE ONLY AND UARY 28,2020 ikl EESE e
" ARE NOT WARRANTED TO BE CORRECT. UNDERGROUND UTILITIES ARE COPYRIGHT (C) BY ENGINEERING DESIGN CONSULTANTS, INC. ALL RIGHTS PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR DATE ST DIIEH CLOVCR o
SHOWN BASED ON EITHER RECORD DATA PROVIDED BY THE OPERATING RESERVED
AUTHORITIES, VISUAL INSPECTION OF AVAILABLE ABOVEGROUND SEED AT THE RATE OF 2#/2,000 S.F. USE THE ABOVE MIX AT THE RATE OF 50#/ACRE AND WITH
STRUCTURES, PHYSICAL SURFACE MARKINGS FOUND, OR DATA PROVIDED 1/2 BUSHEL/ACRE OF WINTER RYE
BY OTHERS. ADDITIONAL UTILITIES MAY EXIST WHICH ARE NOT INDICATED
ON THESE PLANS. ALL EXISTING UTILITIES SHALL BE VERIFIED FOR 16. ALL DISTURBED AREAS ARE TO BE LOAMED AND SEEDED WITH A MINIMUM OF 4" OF TOP SOIL SPREAD
SERVICE, SIZE, INVERT ELEVATION, LOCATIONS, ETC. PRIOR TO NEW EVENLY THROUGHOUT. PROVIDE EROSION CONTROL MEASURES AS NECESSARY TO PROVIDE SLOPE STABILITY
CONNECTIONS TO OR RELOCATION OF SAME, CONTRACTOR MUST NOTIFY UNTIL VEGETATION IS ESTABLISHED.
gggsﬁ.‘afcﬁ&“aaa““‘*qz“ AT LEAST 72 HOURS PRIOR TO ANY 17. ALL STUMPS, TOP SOIL, SUB SOIL AND OTHER DELETERIOUS MATERIALS ARE TO BE REMOVED FROM THE
‘ PROPOSED BUILDING AND PAVING AREAS.
N/F
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56 ALPINE STREET
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02138-6811

260-63

ROBBART, ANN M.

55 ALPINE ST
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02138

260-64

SLATE, MALLORY H. & YLVA M. SLATE
49 ALPINE ST

CAMBRIDGE, MA 02138-6810

260-34

FERNANDEZ, CAROLINA & JAMES D. LLOYD
374 CONCORD AVE., #2

CAMBRIDGE, MA 02138

260-35

372 CONCORD AVENUE, LLC
134 MAIN STREET, UNIT 7
STONEHAM, MA 02180

260-80

CITY OF CAMBRIDGE
C/O LOUIS DEPASQUALE
CITY MANAGER

374 Loreo o ;q{we_

260-80

CAMBRIDGE CITY OF SCHOOL DEPT —

TOBIN SCHOOL
159 THORNDIKE ST
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02141

261-196

CHETHAM, REBECCA &
CHRISTOPHER A. PANZICA
385 CONCORD AVE
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02138

261-146

GOODMAN, PATRICIA

391 CONCORD AVE. UNIT#2
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02138

260-34

JONAK, PAUL O.

374 CONCORD AVE., #1
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02138

260-18

PREER, ROBERT M. JR., &

EILEEN T. HART, TRUSTEES

14336 EAST TEMPLE PLACE, UNIT C
AURORA, CO 80015

262-59

PETERS, GAVIN

72 ALPINE ST
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139

/'j,g,,ﬁ/éun-WL
SEAN D. HOPE, ESQ.

907 MASS AVENUE
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139

RENATO FONTES
134 MAIN ST. #7
STONEHAM, MA 02180

261-197

SHAW, WILLIAM J. & CARLA L. WAHNON
387 CONCORD AVE

CAMBRIDGE, MA 02138

261-146

CHILINSKI, DAVID

391 CONCORD AVE UNIT #1
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02138

260-80

CITY OF CAMBRIDGE
C/O NANCY GLOWA
CITY SOLICITOR
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